

**REDACTED VERSION**

**Nos. 17-1140(L), 17-1136, 17-1137, 17-1189**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

In Re: LIPITOR (ATORVASTATIN CALCIUM) MARKETING, SALES  
PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION (NO II) MDL 2502

---

PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 100;  
JUANITA HEMPSTEAD; PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT  
ORDER 99; PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 109,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PFIZER, INCORPORATED; MCKESSON CORPORATION;  
GREENSTONE, LLC; PFIZER INTERNATIONAL LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of  
South Carolina (Charleston), Nos. 2:14-mn-02502-RMG, 2:14-cv-01879-RMG

---

**PAGE-PROOF OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

H. Blair Hahn  
Christiaan A. Marcum  
RICHARDSON, PATRICK,  
WESTBROOK & BRICKMAN, LLC  
1037 Chuck Dawley Blvd.  
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464  
Telephone: (843) 727-6500  
Facsimile: (843) 727-6642  
bhahn@rpwb.com  
cmarcum@rpwb.com

Derek T. Ho  
Silvija A. Strikis  
Hilary P. Gerzhoy  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 326-7900  
Facsimile: (202) 326-7999  
dho@kellogghansen.com  
sstrikis@kellogghansen.com  
hgerzhoy@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

April 21, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....                            | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                       | xii  |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....                                   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....                                     | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 3    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                                       | 7    |
| I. Factual Background.....                                       | 7    |
| A. Lipitor and Diabetes .....                                    | 7    |
| B. The Scientific Framework for Determining Causation.....       | 9    |
| C. Evidence of Association Between Lipitor and Diabetes.....     | 12   |
| II. Plaintiffs' General Causation Experts .....                  | 18   |
| A. Expert Opinion of Nicholas Jewell, Ph.D. ....                 | 18   |
| B. Expert Opinion of Sonal Singh, M.D., M.P.H. ....              | 21   |
| III. Procedural History .....                                    | 25   |
| A. General Causation .....                                       | 25   |
| B. Specific Causation.....                                       | 28   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 31   |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 34   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 35   |
| I. Summary Judgment On General Causation Should Be Reversed..... | 35   |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| A. | The District Court’s Exclusion Of Dr. Jewell’s ASCOT And NDA Analyses Mischaracterized His Opinions And Applied The Wrong Legal Standard .....  | 35 |
| 1. | The District Court Erroneously Mischaracterized Dr. Jewell As Having Re-analyzed The ASCOT Data “Without Explanation” .....   | 35 |
| 2. | The District Court Erred In Requiring “Validation” To Perform A Re-analysis .....   | 40 |
| 3. | The District Court Erred in Excluding Dr. Jewell’s Analysis Of Pfizer’s NDA Data, Which Bolsters The Results Of His ASCOT Re-analysis .....   | 43 |
| B. | The District Court Erroneously Held That A Reliable General Causation Opinion Requires Dose-Specific Studies Showing Positive Association That Rises To A 95% Level Of Statistical Significance ..... | 48 |
| 1. | The District Court Erroneously Considered Statistical Significance A Bright-Line Requirement For Admissibility .....  | 49 |
| a. | A Bright-Line Statistical Significance Requirement Contravenes The Supreme Court’s <i>Matrixx</i> Decision And Prevailing Federal Case Law .....  | 49 |
| b. | A Bright-Line Statistical Significance Requirement Is Also Inconsistent With Scientific Practice .....  | 52 |
| 2. | The District Court Exacerbated Its Error By Requiring Statistically Significant Association At Every Lipitor Dose.....  | 57 |
| C. | The District Court Committed Legal Error In Granting Summary Judgment On General Causation Despite Defendants’ Admissions .....   | 61 |
| 1. | Under The Federal Rules, Pfizer’s Admissions Create A Genuine Factual Issue For Trial.....  | 61 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 2.  | The District Court Erred By Interpreting Dr. DeMicco’s Statement As A Mere Assertion That Lipitor Is Associated With Diabetes .....                                       | 63 |
| 3.  | The District Court Erroneously Granted Summary Judgment Based On An Invented State-Law Rule .....   | 64 |
| II. | The Court’s MDL-Wide Grant of Summary Judgment On Specific Causation Suffered From Multiple Legal Errors.....   | 71 |
| A.  | The Court’s Grant Of Summary Judgment On Specific Causation In <i>Hempstead</i> Should Be Reversed.....   | 71 |
| 1.  | Dr. Murphy Conducted A Reliable Differential Diagnosis To Conclude That Lipitor Was A Substantial Contributing Factor In Ms. Hempstead’s Diabetes .....                   | 71 |
| 2.  | The District Court Committed Reversible Error By Excluding Dr. Murphy Based On A Mischaracterization of Her Opinions.....   | 74 |
| B.  | This Court Should Vacate The District Court’s Omnibus Grant Of Summary Judgment on Specific Causation In All Non-Bellwether Cases .....                                   | 78 |
| 1.  | Specific Causation Was Not Appropriately Resolved On An Omnibus Basis Because It Raises Individualized, Plaintiff-Specific Issues Under Various State-Law Standards ..... | 78 |
| 2.  | Non-Bellwether Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Further Proceedings On Specific Causation Notwithstanding The MDL Court’s Improper Omnibus Procedures .....                     | 83 |
| 3.  | The District Court’s Summary Judgment In CMO 109 Was Reversible Error Because Those Plaintiffs Had No Meaningful Opportunity To Litigate Specific Causation .....         | 85 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 85 |
|     | REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....   | 86 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>Accutane Prods. Liab., In re</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....   | 68     |
| <i>Activated Carbon-Based Hunting Clothing Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig., In re</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Minn. 2012) ..... | 80     |
| <i>Adams v. Laboratory Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014).....   | 35     |
| <i>Allen v. United States</i> , 588 F. Supp. 247 (D. Utah 1984).....  | 51     |
| <i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....  | 50     |
| <i>Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> ,<br>No. 07-MD-18771, 2011 WL 13576 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....       | 58     |
| <i>Best v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009) .....   | 76     |
| <i>Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....      | 59     |
| <i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....   | 55     |
| <i>Bryte ex rel. Bryte v. American Household, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 469<br>(4th Cir. 2005) .....  | 34     |
| <i>C.R. Bard, Inc., MDL No. 2187, Pelvic Repair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 810 F.3d 913 (4th Cir. 2016).....               | 66, 81 |
| <i>Call Ctr. Techs., Inc. v. Interline Travel &amp; Tour, Inc.</i> ,<br>622 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....                           | 84     |
| <i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....      | 84     |
| <i>Celexa &amp; Lexapro Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 758<br>(E.D. Mo. 2013).....                                  | 47     |

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <i>Chantix (Varenicline) Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1272<br>(N.D. Ala. 2012) .....              | 50, 58                                       |
| <i>City of Greenville v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1987) .....                                | 60   |
| <i>Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Colo. 2006) .....                                      | 51   |
| <i>Cooper v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) .....  | 76   |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.:</i>  |  |
| 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....  | 4, 28, 30, 34, 40, 41,<br>43, 46, 77, 79, 83 |
| 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995) .....  | 56   |
| <i>DeLuca v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 941 (3d Cir. 1990) .....   | 54, 55                                       |
| <i>Ephedra Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....   | 51, 52, 53                                   |
| <i>Epps v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 675 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2012).....   | 34   |
| <i>Estate of Patterson v. Fulton-DeKalb Hosp. Auth.</i> , 505 S.E.2d 232<br>(Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....                 | 81   |
| <i>Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Prods. Litig., In re</i> ,<br>169 F.R.D. 632 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....            | 80   |
| <i>Fortress Re, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 766 F.2d 163<br>(4th Cir. 1985) .....                   | 64   |
| <i>Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> ,<br>852 F.3d 268, 2017 WL 1075047 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 78, 79                                       |
| <i>Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164<br>(S.D.N.Y. 2009).....                               | 58   |
| <i>Glazebrook v. Murray</i> , 51 F.3d 266 (Table), 1995 WL 140681<br>(4th Cir. 1995) .....                            | 66   |
| <i>Granfield v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2010).....   | 76   |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett</i> , 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010) .....   | 52     |
| <i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011).....  | 34     |
| <i>Hills v. Ozark Border Elec. Coop.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 338<br>(Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....   | 81     |
| <i>Hollister v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2000).....  | 44     |
| <i>Howell v. Centric Grp.</i> , No. 09-CV-02299-MSK-CBS, 2011 WL<br>4499372 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 508 F. App'x 834<br>(10th Cir. 2013) ..... | 68     |
| <i>i4i Ltd. P'ship v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....   | 42     |
| <i>Jenkins v. Slidella L.L.C.</i> , No. 05-370, 2008 WL 2649510<br>(E.D. La. June 27, 2008).....   | 63     |
| <i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014).....   | 56     |
| <i>Jordan v. Binns</i> , 712 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2013) .....   | 66     |
| <i>Kannankeril v. Terminix Int'l, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997) .....   | 76     |
| <i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998).....  | 76     |
| <i>Kudabeck v. Kroger Co.</i> , 338 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003) .....   | 76     |
| <i>Kuhn v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2012).....   | 63     |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....  | 40, 56 |
| <i>Lewis v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 601 F. App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2015) .....   | 68     |
| <i>Light Cigarettes Mktg. Sales Practices Litig., In re</i> ,<br>832 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Me. 2011).....   | 80     |
| <i>Mack v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 706<br>(D. Md. 2009) .....   | 51     |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....  | 32, 49 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>McCarney v. PA Lex Glen, LLC</i> , 784 S.E.2d 438 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016) .....  | 82     |
| <i>McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Or. 2010) .....   | 58     |
| <i>McCulloch v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995) .....   | 76     |
| <i>Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 791<br>(N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Meridia Prods. Liab.<br/>Litig. Steering Comm. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 447 F.3d 861<br>(6th Cir. 2006) ..... | 68, 69 |
| <i>Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig. Steering Comm. v. Abbott Labs.</i> ,<br>447 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2006) .....   | 69     |
| <i>Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....  | 77     |
| <i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Prods. Grp.</i> , 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011) .....  | 11, 50 |
| <i>Mirena IUD Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , Nos. 13-MD-2434 (CS)<br><i>et al.</i> , 2016 WL 4059224 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2016), <i>appeal<br/>pending</i> , Nos. 16-2890 <i>et al.</i> (2d Cir.).....            | 70     |
| <i>Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> ,<br>612 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2009).....  | 51, 58 |
| <i>Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 887<br>(E.D. Ark. 2010) .....   | 50     |
| <i>Pitrolo v. County of Buncombe</i> , 407 F. App'x 657 (4th Cir. 2011) .....   | 62     |
| <i>Pugh v. Louisville Ladder, Inc.</i> , 361 F. App'x 448 (4th Cir. 2010) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88<br>(4th Cir. 2011) .....   | 67     |
| <i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) .....  | 56     |
| <i>S.M. v. J.K.</i> , 262 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>amended</i> , 315 F.3d 1058<br>(9th Cir. 2003) .....   | 56     |
| <i>Seamon v. Remington Arms</i> , 813 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2016) .....   | 75     |



|   |                                  |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>Seroquel Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , No. 6:06-MD-1769-ORL-22D,<br>2009 WL 3806434 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2009) .....       | 58                               |
| <i>Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs</i> ,<br>251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                         | 35                               |
| <i>Sims v. Great Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 469 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2006) .....  | 66                               |
| <i>Smith v. Hines</i> , 261 P.3d 1129 (Okla. 2011).....   | 81                               |
| <i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988) .....   | 80                               |
| <i>Trasylol Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , No. 08-MD-01928, 2010 WL<br>1489793 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2010) .....                | 51                               |
| <i>United States v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013) .....  | 35                               |
| <i>United States v. Goins</i> , 11 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 1993) .....   | 65                               |
| <i>Viagra Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1071<br>(D. Minn. 2008) .....  | 50                               |
| <i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F. 3d 257<br>(4th Cir. 1999) .....  | 40, 42, 60, 67,<br>68, 74, 75-76 |
| <i>Zicam Cold Remedy Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab.<br/>Litig., In re</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 940 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... | 57                               |
| <i>Zuchowicz v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1998).....  | 76                               |

## STATUTES AND RULES

### 28 U.S.C.:

|              |   |
|--------------|---|
| § 1291 ..... | 1 |
| § 1332 ..... | 1 |
| § 1407 ..... | 3 |

|   |                           |
|---|---------------------------|
| § 1407(a).....                            | 1, 78, 82                 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.:                          |                           |
| 56 .....                                  | 43                        |
| 56(a).....                                | 34                        |
| 56(c)(1)(A).....                          | 63                        |
| Fed. R. Evid.:                            |                           |
| 702 .....                                 | 4, 25, 34, 46, 51, 77, 81 |
| 801(d).....                               | 66                        |
| 801(d)(2) .....                           | 66                        |
| 801(d)(2) advisory committee’s note ..... | 66                        |
| 801(d)(2)(D) .....                        | 62                        |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Rory Collins et al., <i>Interpretation of the Evidence of the Efficacy and Safety of Statin Therapy</i> , 388 <i>Lancet</i> 2532 (2016).....  | 8, 18 |
| Carl F. Cranor, <i>Judicial Boundary Drawing and the Need for Context-Sensitive Science in Toxic Torts After Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 16 <i>Va. Envtl. L.J.</i> 1 (1996).....   | 54    |
| FDA Consumer Update, <i>FDA Expands Advice on Statin Risks</i> (Jan. 2014), <a href="https://wayback.archive-it.org/7993/20170111225802/http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm293330.htm">https://wayback.archive-it.org/7993/20170111225802/http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm293330.htm</a> ..... | 8     |
| FDA Safety Communication, <i>Invokana</i> (May 18, 2016), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ucm199082.htm">https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ucm199082.htm</a> .....   | 59    |

|   |                              |
|---|------------------------------|
| Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i><br>(3d ed. 2011).....  | 9, 10, 11, 53,<br>54, 59, 60 |
| Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i><br>(2d ed. 2000).....  | 58                           |
| Dilys J. Freeman et al., <i>Pravastatin and the Development of Diabetes Mellitus: Evidence for a Protective Treatment Effect in the West of Scotland Coronary Prevention Study</i> , 103 <i>Circulation</i> 357 (2001)..... | 38                           |
| 30B Michael H. Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i><br>(Int. ed. 2011).....  | 62                           |
| Michael D. Green, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation</i> , 86 <i>Nw. U.L. Rev.</i> 643 (1992).....                         | 53, 54, 55                   |
| Sander Greenland et al., <i>Statistical Tests, P Case Values, Confidence Intervals, and Power: A Guide to Misinterpretations</i> , <i>Am. Statistician</i> , Online Discussion (2016).....                                  | 56                           |
| David H. Kaye, <i>Is Proof of Statistical Significance Relevant?</i> , 61 <i>Wash L. Rev.</i> 1333 (1986).....  | 52                           |
| David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics, in Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i><br>(3d ed. 2011).....   | 11                           |
| David E. Lilienfeld et al., <i>Foundations of Epidemiology</i> (3d ed. 1994) .....  | 55, 59                       |
| Lipitor Prescribing Information (2009), <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2009/020702s056lbl.pdf">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2009/020702s056lbl.pdf</a> .....         | 14                           |
| Manual of Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) .....  | 80                           |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Deborah G. Mayo, <i>Don't Throw Out the Error Control Baby with the Bad Statistics Bathwater: A Commentary</i> , <i>Am. Statistician</i> , Online Discussion (2016) .....   | 56         |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts (2010).....  | 11, 27, 54 |
| Kenneth J. Rothman & Sander Greenland, <i>Causation and Causal Inference in Epidemiology</i> , 95 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> S144 (2005) .....   | 54         |
| Kenneth J. Rothman et al., <i>Epidemiology: An Introduction</i> (2d ed. 2012).....  | 10         |
| Kenneth J. Rothman et al., <i>Modern Epidemiology</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....   | 10         |
| Neil J. Stone et al., <i>A Report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines, 2013 ACC/AHA Guideline on the Treatment of Blood Cholesterol to Reduce Atherosclerotic Cardiovascular Risk in Adults</i> , 63 <i>J. Am. Coll. Cardiol.</i> 2889 (2014), <a href="http://www.onlinejacc.org/content/63/25_Part_B/2889/T3">http://www.onlinejacc.org/content/63/25_Part_B/2889/T3</a> . ..... | 9          |
| Ronald L. Wasserstein & Nicole A. Lazar, <i>The ASA's Statement on pvalues: Context, Process, and Purpose</i> , 70 <i>Am. Statistician</i> 129 (2016).....  | 55         |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....  | 63         |
| Douglas L. Weed, <i>Epidemiologic Evidence and Causal Inference</i> , 14 <i>Hematology/Oncology Clinics N. Am.</i> 797 (2000) .....   | 11, 27     |
| 9A Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....  | 66         |
| 19 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2016) .....   | 66         |
